

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	X
	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	Case No. 1:21-cr-00478-ER
	:	
TREVOR MILTON,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	X

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION  
TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT FOR FAILURE TO SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE  
MATERIALITY**

Bradley J. Bondi  
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
1990 K Street NW, Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 862-8910  
bbondi@cahill.com

Marc Mukasey  
MUKASEY FRENCHMAN LLP  
570 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3500  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 466-6400  
Marc.Mukasey@mfsllp.com

Terence Healy  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
1775 I Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 721-4676  
terence.healy@hugheshubbard.com

*Counsel for Trevor Milton*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2**

**ARGUMENT.....8**

**I. The Constitution and the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Require That an Indictment Contain Sufficient Factual Allegations That, if Proven, Would Establish Each Element of the Charged Offense. ....8**

**II. The Indictment Fails To Include Sufficient Factual Allegations That, if Proven, Would Establish an Essential Element of Each Charged Offense—That Mr. Milton’s Alleged Misstatements Were Material. ....11**

**A. For a Misstatement To Be Material Under Section 10(b) (Count One), the Misstatement Must Significantly Alter the Total Mix of Information Available to a Reasonable Investor. ....11**

**B. For a Misstatement To Be Material Under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1348 (Count Two) and 1343 (Count Three), the Misstatement Must “Actually Matter in a Meaningful Way” To a Rational Decision Maker.....14**

**C. The Indictment Fails To Include Sufficient Factual Allegations That, if Proven, Would Establish An Essential Element of Each Charged Offense—That Mr. Milton’s Alleged Misstatements “Significantly Altered” the Total Mix of Information or “Actually Mattered in a Meaningful Way” to a Reasonable Investor. ....15**

**1. The Indictment Uses the Incorrect Standard for Materiality and Fails To Allege That the Alleged Misstatements Were Material to a Reasonable Investor. ....16**

**2. The Indictment Quotes Mr. Milton’s Statements Out of Context, Fails To Acknowledge the Contemporaneous Statements by Nikola and Its Executives, and Fails To Allege That the Alleged Misstatements Would Affect the “Total Mix” of Information Available to a Reasonable Investor. ....17**

**3. Certain Statements Constitute Nonactionable Puffery.....21**

**III. The Proper Remedy Is Dismissal.....22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	2n, 9
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12, 22
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 21
<i>In re Eros Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15 Cv. 8956 (AJN), 2017 WL 6405846 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2017) .....	11
<i>Finn v. Barney</i> , 471 F. App’x. 30 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18n
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13, 19
<i>Ganske v. Mensch</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	13, 20
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Rell</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 192, 197 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	18n
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1951 (2021).....	6n
<i>Grecco v. Age Fotostock America, Inc.</i> , No. 21 Cv. 423 (JSR), 2021 WL 3353926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	18n
<i>Grimes v. Navigant Consulting, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	7n

*Hamling v. United States*,  
418 U.S. 87 (1974).....8

*Kavowras v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003) .....18n

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988).....15

*Lopez v. CTPartners Exec. Search Inc.*,  
173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....21

*Loveman v. Lauder*,  
484 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....7n

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....14

*New York v. Tanella*,  
374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....2n

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
575 U.S. 175 (2015).....13, 20

*Plumber & Steamfitters Loc. 773 Pension Fund v. Danske Bank A/S*,  
11 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2021) .....20

*Porrizzo v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC*,  
822 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....5n

*In re ProShares Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
728 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013).....16

*Pryor v. USX Corp.*,  
No. 82 Cv. 216 (KMW), 1991 WL 346368 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 1991) .....7n

*Rand v. Cullinet Software, Inc.*,  
847 F. Supp. 200 (D. Mass. 1994) .....20

*Russell v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 749 (1962).....1n, 8

*SEC v. Aly*,  
No. 16 Cv. 3853 (PGG), 2018 WL 1581986 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018).....7n

*In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
794 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) .....20

*Tongue v. Sanofi*,  
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....21

*TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....11, 16

*In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08 Cv. 2967 (LMM), 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010).....18n

*United States v. Aleynikov*,  
737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9, 22

*United States v. Berlin*,  
472 F.2d 1002 (2d Cir. 1973).....22

*United States v. Biba*,  
395 F. Supp. 3d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....11

*United States v. Calderon*,  
944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019).....14

*United States v. Carroll*,  
No. 19 Cr. 545 (CM), 2020 WL 1862446 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2020).....12

*United States v. Chandler*,  
98 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 1996).....14n

*United States v. Contorinis*,  
692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

*United States v. Coscia*,  
866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017) .....14, 14n

*United States v. Ferro*,  
252 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2001) .....15, 15n

*United States v. Fiumano*,  
No. 14 Cr. 518 (JFK), 2016 WL 1629356 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....14

*United States v. Frenkel*,  
682 F. App'x. 20 (2d Cir. 2017) .....14

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012).....1n, 8, 9

*United States v. Hatfield*,  
724 F. Supp. 2d 321 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....10

*United States v. Laurent*,  
861 F. Supp. 2d 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....22

*United States v. Litvak*,  
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

*United States v. Litvak*,  
889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018).....10, 11, 12

*United States v. Martoma*,  
993 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....7n

*United States v. Nejad*,  
No. 18 Cr. 224 (AJN), 2019 WL 6702361 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2019) .....8

*United States v. Pacione*,  
738 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1984).....11

*United States v. Pierce*,  
224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

*United States v. Pirro*,  
212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....9, 10

*United States v. Ragosta*,  
970 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1992).....14n

*United States v. Rigas*,  
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....14, 19

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

*United States v. Serrano*,  
191 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....11

*United States v. Stringer*,  
730 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013).....8

*United States v. Walsh*,  
194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....8, 22

*United States v. Weaver*,  
860 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2017).....14

*United States v. Wey*,  
 No. 15 Cr. 611 (AJN), 2017 WL 237651 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017).....14, 14n

*Van Praagh v. Gratton*,  
 993 F. Supp. 2d 293 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....5n

*Wang v. Bear Stearns Cos. LLC*,  
 14 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....12, 21

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC*,  
 127 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....18n

*White v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
 No. 02 Cv. 8965 (MBM), 2004 WL 1698628 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2004) .....13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....8

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P.

7.....8, 9, 22

7(c)(1) .....1, 8

12.....9

12(b)(3)(B).....1, 9, 10

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....18n

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C.

§ 1343.....10, 10n, 14

§ 1348.....9, 9n, 10, 14, 14n

Securities and Exchange Act of 1934

§ 10(b).....9, 10, 11

§ 12 (15 U.S.C. 78I).....10n

§ 15(d) (15 U.S.C. 78o(d)).....10n

**Other Authorities**

*Historical Data, Nikola Corporation (NKLA)*, YAHOO! FINANCE,  
<https://finance.yahoo.com/quote/NKLA/history?p=NKLA> (last visited Dec.  
 11, 2021) .....7n

Nikola Corp., Current Report (Form 8-K) (June 8, 2020),  
[https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000110465920070923/tm2021982d1\\_8k.htm](https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000110465920070923/tm2021982d1_8k.htm) .....20n

Nikola Corp., Preliminary Prospectus (Form S-1) (June 15, 2020),  
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001731289/000104746920003604/a2241863zs-1.htm> .....6n, 18

Nikola Corp., Prospectus (Form 424(B)(3)) (July 17, 2020),  
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001731289/000104746920004141/a2242084z424b3.htm>.....6n, 18
